a communication problem.

Fig. 4. Event list.

Fig. 5. Details of event list.

To exemplify this scenario, we have interrupted the
communication of the time server (NTP) - in the
corresponding screen it can be visualized the time server
(NTP) marked with red color having a communication
problem (illustrated in Fig. 6).

VII. CONCLUSIONS

This paper shows a case study corresponding to a
traction substation in Romania, for which the maintenance
and monitoring time of the substation can be optimized by
establishing mobile phone connectivity in the SCADA
system.

In a substation, time is essential, so the SCADA
system is completed with a mobile phone connection
method, which gives a major advantage to the SCADA
system. With this method of control, the system
availability is higher, as well as the operator response time
and the basic function of the SCADA system which is to
remotely guarantee the control the electrical devices and
networks, and to ensure their maintenance and reliability,
is, therefore, realized.

 The security of the system is a sensitive point, but
adopting a user and password security solution can
provide the necessary stability to the SCADA system.

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________Annals of the University of Craiova, Electrical Engineering series, No. 48, Issue 1, 2024; ISSN 1842-4805 eISSN 2971-9852

85

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

  Source of research funding in this article:
Research program financed by the University of Craiova.

Contribution of authors:
First author – 40%

First coauthor – 20%

Second coauthor – 20%

Third coauthor – 20%

Received on September 10, 2024
Editorial Approval on December 3, 2024

REFERENCES

[1] D. E. Okojie, S. Mhlongo and U. B. Akuru, "Integrated
Monitoring and Control System Architecture for 11 kV
Substation," 2023 31st Southern African Universities Power
Engineering Conference (SAUPEC), Johannesburg, South Africa,
2023, pp. 1-5, DOI: 10.1109/SAUPEC57889.2023.10057757.

[2] M. Sagi, B. Atlagic, D. Milinkov, B. Bogovac and S. Culaja,
"High-performance distributed SCADA system architecture,"
2012 16th IEEE Mediterranean Electrotechnical Conference,
Yasmine Hammamet, Tunisia, 2012, pp. 152-155, DOI:
10.1109/MELCON.2012.6196402.

[3] X. Zhou et al., "An overview on distribution automation system,"